

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. W.A.No.762 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	03.11.2025	<u>DEV,J & AHHS,J</u> <u>W.A.No.762 of 2025</u> Admit. Issue notice to the respondents. Post in the usual course. DEV, J AHHS,J <u>I.A.No.04 of 2025</u> Heard. The issue involved in the present Writ Appeal is whether G.O.Ms.No.1 Home(Legal.II) Department, dated 07.01.2016 is applicable to the writ petitioners or not. In the present case, a learned Single Judge of this Court held that the said G.O is not applicable to the Writ Petitioners.	

Learned Government Pleader appearing for the appellants brought to the notice of this Court that when the similarly situated persons filed W.P.(A.T).No.651 of 2021 and batch, challenging G.O.Ms.No.1 Home(Legal.II), Department, dated 07.01.2016, the learned Single Judge held that the said G.O is applicable to the petitioners therein who are similarly situated persons as writ petitioners in the present Writ Appeal.

As there are conflicting views expressed by two (2) learned Single Judges of this Court, in our considered view, it is appropriate to hear this case in detail for proper adjudication.

In view of the same, there shall be an interim suspension as prayed for.

DEV, J

AHHS,J

TM

--	--	--	--