

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

IA No. 4 OF 2025

IN

WA NO: 762 OF 2025

Between:

1. Ramireddy Ramasubba Reddy, S/o R Subbireddy, Aged 53 years, Occ: ARHC 1800, R/o 42/307-8-3, Bagyanagar Colony Sankarapuram Post, Kadapa YSR Kadapa District,
2. U Sankaraiah, S/o U Dharmaiah late, Aged 53 years, Occ ARHC 1810, R/o 3/1766-35, Sion Puram, Near Beraka Church, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District,
3. Katabathina Jaya Prasad, C/o. K Krishnaiah, Aged about 53 years, Occ ARHC 1854, R/o.39/238-1-5, Pakkir Palli, Near Gramasachivalayam, Sankarapuram Post, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District.
4. . Madman Noor Ahammad, S/o Khajamiah, Aged about 55 years, Occ. ARHC 1008, R/o41/373, Ward No. 50, Besides Kothapet Post Office, NR Pet, Kurnool, Kurnool District,
5. Parasa Venkata Kodanda Rao, S/o Parasa Venkata Narayana Aged 56 years, Occ ARHC 3033, R/o 86-6-1650, Flat No. 303, Bhavani Towers, Gayatri Nagar, 2nd Lane KVP Colony, Lalpuram Road, Guntur, Guntur District,



6. T Srinivasa Reddy, S/o T P Lakshmi Reddy, Aged 53 years, Occ ARHC 804, R/o 91/4-121, Plot No. 301, Adi Bala Enclave Near Sai Baba Temple, Kurnool, Kurnool District,
7. Sode Ramakrishna, S/o Sode Bochinanchagri Aged 48 years, Occ ARHC 1295, R/o 2/25, Main Road, Lalpuram, Guntur, Guntur District,
8. K Mruthyajaya Rao, S/o Mallesu late. Aged 49 years, Occ ARHC 1092, R/o Dno. 5-2-23, Krishna Puram , Amadalavalasa, Srikakulam District,
9. Sundarapalli Ramana Murthy, S/o S Mallesu late Aged 49 years, Occ ARHC 1111, R/o D.No 4-201, Near Agriculture Office, Opposite Indian PetrolBunk, Ragolu, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District

...Petitioner(s)

(Appellants/Petitioner in WA 762 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Home Ser-II Department, Secretariat Buildings, At Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Director General of Police, Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh , Guntur District.
3. The Deputy Inspector General of Police, KURNOOL Range, Kurnool District.
4. The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Vishakhapatnam Range, Vishakhapatnam District.
5. The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Guntur Range, Guntur District.
6. The Superintendent of Police, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District.
7. The Superintendent of Police, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District.
8. The Superintendent of Police, Narsaraopeta , Palnadu District.
9. K Vykunta Rao, S/o Abbaiah, Aged 61 years, ARHC 2428, Vishakapatnam City Vishakapatnam,
10. Yelamanchili Surya Rao, S/o Late Ramulu, Aged 61 years, Occ ARHC, O/o District Armed Reserved, Vishakapatnam,

11. T Rambabu, S/o Sudarshan, Aged 62 years, Occ. ARHC 1256, District
Armed Reserved, Srikakulam,

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents/Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Appellants :SRI M K RAJ KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 8 :GP FOR SERVICES I

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dated 17.04.2025 passed by the Learned Single Judge in W.P.No.19453 of 2019 before the Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati, Pending disposal of WA No. 762 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard.

The issue involved in the present Writ Appeal is whether G.O.Ms.No.1 Home(Legal.II) Department, dated 07.01.2016 is applicable to the writ petitioners or not.

In the present case, a learned Single Judge of this Court held that the said G.O is not applicable to the Writ Petitioners.

Learned Government Pleader appearing for the appellants brought to the notice of this Court that when the similarly situated persons filed

W.P.(A.T).No.651 of 2021 and batch, challenging G.O.Ms.No.1 Home(Legal.II), Department, dated 07.01.2016, the learned Single Judge held that the said G.O is applicable to the petitioners therein who are similarly situated persons as writ petitioners in the present Writ Appeal.

As there are conflicting views expressed by two (2) learned Single Judges of this Court, in our considered view, it is appropriate to hear this case in detail for proper adjudication.

In view of the same, there shall be an interim suspension as prayed for.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Ser-II Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, At Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh. **(by Special Messenger)**
2. The Director General of Police, Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh, Guntur District.
3. The Deputy Inspector General of Police, KURNOOL Range, Kurnool District.
4. The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Vishakhapatnam Range, Vishakhapatnam District.
5. The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Guntur Range, Guntur District.
6. The Superintendent of Police, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District.
7. The Superintendent of Police, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District.
8. The Superintendent of Police, Narsaraopeta, Palnadu District.
9. K Vykunta Rao, S/o Abbaiah, Aged 61 years, ARHC 2428, Vishakhapatnam City Vishakhapatnam,
10. Yelamanchili Surya Rao, S/o Late Ramulu, Aged 61 years, Occ ARHC, O/o District Armed Reserved, Vishakhapatnam,

11. T Rambabu, S/o Sudarshan, Aged 62 years, Occ. ARHC 1256, District
Armed Reserved, Srikakulam. **(Addressees 2 to 11 By RPAD)**

12. One CC to SRI. M K RAJ KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]

13. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES I ,High Court of Andhra Pradesh.

[OUT]

14. Two spare copies

PSR

HIGH COURT

**DEV,J
&
AHHS,J**

DATED:03/11/2025

NOTE: POST IN THE USUAL COURSE.

ORDER

**IA No. 4 OF 2025
IN
WA NO: 762 OF 2025**

INTERIM SUSPENSION

